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MINUTES OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
DECEMBER 16, 2025 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 
COUNTY OF HARRIS § 
HARRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 109 § 

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109 (the 
“District”) met in regular session, open to the public, at the Atascocita Waste Water Treatment 
Plant, 5003 Atascocita Road, Humble, Texas 77346, on December 16, 2025, at 5:30 p.m.; 
whereupon the roll was called of the Board, to-wit: 

Owen H. Parker, President  
Chris Green, Vice President  
Cheryl Moore, Secretary  
Robin Sulpizio, Assistant Secretary 
Dennis Bone, Assistant Secretary  

All members of the Board were present. Also attending all or parts of the meeting were 
Mr. Davalon Dismuke and Mr. Robin Watts, residents of the District; Ms. Odett Newman of Bob 
Leared Interests (“BLI”), tax assessor and collector for the District; Lieutenant Steve Romero of 
Harris County Precinct 4 Constable’s Office; Mr. Corey Burton of Municipal Accounts & 
Consulting, LP (“MAC”), bookkeeper for the District; Mr. Chris Meinhardt of BGE, Inc. (“BGE”), 
engineer for the District; Mr. Clint Gehrke of Water Waste Water Management Services, Inc. 
(“WWWMS”), operator for the District; and Mr. Dimitri Millas, Ms. Leslie Bacon and Ms. Jane 
Maher of Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP (“NRF”), attorneys for the District.  

Call to Order.  President Parker called the meeting to order in accordance with notice 
posted pursuant to law, copies of certificates of posting of which are attached hereto as Exhibit 
A, and the following business was transacted:   

1. Public Comments. President Parker recognized Mr. Watts, who stated that he 
owns a rental home at 19923 Faye Oaks Dr. He discussed the process for setting up services for 
new tenants and stated that the process can’t be done online and is cumbersome. He noted that 
he has been waiting on a deposit refund and that it has been four months and still hasn’t received 
the refund. Mr. Gehrke explained the process and that three months is the typical time frame to 
receive the refund, depending on when the account was closed. The President recommended 
that Mr. Watts get with Mr. Gehrke.         
            
 President Parker recognized Mr. Dismuke, who stated that he received a high bill due to 
a toilet leak. He noted that he previously had a payment plan, but accidentally missed a payment 
date by a few days. He stated that he received a bill of $1,700 to reinstate service. He requested 
consideration for a payment plan. Discussion ensued. It was the consensus of the Board to have 
Mr. Dismuke pay $400 by tomorrow to reinstate service and then pay $203.10, plus the current 
bill, for the next six months.   

2. Minutes. The Board considered the proposed minutes of the meeting held on 
November 18, 2025, previously distributed to the Board. Upon motion by Director Green, 
seconded by Director Bone, after full discussion and the question being put to the Board, the 
Board voted unanimously to approve the minutes of the meetings held on November 18, 2025, 
as presented.  
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3. Security Report. President Parker recognized Lieutenant Romero, who reviewed 
the Security Report for the month of November 2025, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 
B. Upon motion by Director Bone, seconded by Director Sulpizio, after full discussion and the 
question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to approve the Security Report.  

4. Review Operations Report, authorize repairs, and approve termination of 
delinquent accounts in accordance with the District’s Rate Order. President Parker 
recognized Mr. Gehrke, who presented the Operations Report dated December 16, 2025 and a 
list of delinquent accounts, copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit C. Mr. Gehrke reported 
that 96.69% of the water pumped was billed for the period November 1, 2025 through November 
30, 2025.            
             
 Mr. Gehrke reported on various maintenance items.       
             
 Upon motion by Director Green, seconded by Director Sulpizio, after full discussion and 
the question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to approve the Operations 
Report, approve the termination of delinquent accounts in accordance with the terms of the 
District’s Rate Order. 

5. Consider CDC Unlimited, LLC turf maintenance increase. President Parker 
recognized Ms. Bacon, who presented to and reviewed with the Board the Amendment to the 
Service Agreement Between the District and CDC Unlimited LLC (the “Amendment”), a copy of 
which is attached hereto as Exhibit D. She stated that the Amendment is for the request for an 
increase for turf maintenance that includes the new lift station at Barrents Drive and FM 1960 
East.             
            
 Upon motion by Director Bone, seconded by Director Sulpizio, after full discussion and the 
question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to approve the Amendment.  

6. Tax Collector’s Report and authorize payment of certain bills. President 
Parker recognized Ms. Newman who presented to and reviewed with the Board the Tax Assessor 
and Collector’s Report for the month of November 2025, a copy of which is attached hereto as 
Exhibit E. She provided an update on the transition and tax payments.     
             
 Upon motion by Director Green, seconded by Director Sulpizio, after full discussion and 
the question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to approve the Tax Assessor 
and Collector’s Report and to authorize payment of checks therein, from the Tax Account to the 
persons, in the amounts, and for the purposes listed therein.    

7. Review Bookkeeper’s Report, and authorize payment of certain bills, and 
approve quarterly investment report. President Parker recognized Mr. Burton, who presented 
to and reviewed with the Board the Bookkeeper’s Report, a copy of which is attached hereto as 
Exhibit F.            
            
 Upon motion by Director Moore, seconded by Director Green, after full discussion and the 
question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to approve the Bookkeeper’s 
Report and to authorize payment of the checks in the amounts, to the persons, and for the 
purposes listed therein.          

8. Engineer’s Report. President Parker recognized Mr. Meinhardt who presented to 
and reviewed with the Board the Engineer’s Report, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 
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G.             
            
 Mr. Meinhardt reported on the Wastewater Treatment Plant Belt Press Replacement/Belt 
Press Building Rehabilitation. He stated that the submittal reviews are ongoing and that the 
contractor is waiting on submittals from vendors.       
            
 Mr. Meinhardt reported on the Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation. He stated that BGE 
submitted 70% plans to agencies for review on December 12, 2025 and anticipates design plans 
to be 80% complete by the end of January.        
             
 Mr. Meinhardt reported on the Capital Improvement Plan. He stated that BGE is currently 
working on the 2025 adopted budget CIP projects.        
            
 Mr. Meinhardt reported on Lift Station No. 3 Rehabilitation/Fence Replacement. He stated 
that the contractor plans to mobilize at the end of December due to waiting on supplies to be 
delivered.            
             
 Mr. Meinhardt reported on the Interconnect with Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 
46 (“HCMUD No. 46”). He stated that the design is ongoing and that BGE anticipates design plans 
30% complete by the end of December.        
            
 Mr. Meinhardt reported on Water Plant No. 1 Ground Storage Tank Replacement. He 
stated that forms, subgrade, and paving ongoing and that the operator comments/concerns were 
passed on to the contractor. He presented Pay Estimate No. 8 in the amount of $44,100.00 for 
approval.             
            
 Mr. Meinhardt reported on Water Plant No. 1 and No. 2 Electrical Improvements. He stated 
that design plans are currently 50% complete and BGE anticipates 70% design plans by the end 
of December.            
            
 Mr. Meinhardt reported on the Woodland Hills Tract. He stated that there is no update this 
month.             
             
 Mr. Meinhardt reported on Capacity Commitments. He stated that he has been in contact 
with Mr. Gilbert and is waiting for documentation from Mr. Gilbert showing what was paid to the 
District for the utility extension across FM 1960.         
             
 Mr. Meinhardt reported on the America’s Water Infrastructure Act (“AWIA”). He stated that 
to comply with AWIA, drinking water utilities serving populations greater than 3,300 people are 
required by the Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) to review, revise, and certify completion 
of their Risk and Resilience Assessment (“RRA”) and Emergency Response Plans 
(“ERP”) every five years. He noted that the deadline to certify completions of the RRA is June 30, 
2026 and the ERP is December 31, 2026. He stated that BGE’s Public Works Team anticipates 
a fee of $10,000 each to complete the RRA and ERP updates/renewals. Authorize to renew ERP 
and RRA for district. Fee of $20k.           
             
 Upon motion by Director Green, seconded by Director Sulpzio, after full discussion and 
the question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to: (1) approve the Engineer’s 
Report; (2) approve Pay Estimate No. 8 in the amount of $44,100.00 for the Water Plant No. 1 
Ground Storage Tank Replacement; and (3) authorize BGE to renew the ERP and RRA for the 
District for an anticipated fee of $20,000 





If, during the course of the meeting covered by this Notice, the Board should determine that a closed or executive session of the Board should be held or is required in relation to any agenda item 
included in this Notice, then such closed or executive meeting or session, as authorized by the Texas Open Meetings Act, will be held by the Board at the date, hour, and place given in this 
Notice concerning any and all subjects for any and all purposes permitted by Sections 551.071-551.084 of the Texas Government Code and the Texas Open Meetings Act, including, but not 
limited to, Section 551.071 - for the purpose of a private consultation with the Board’s attorney on any or all subjects or matters authorized by law. 

Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and would like to request auxiliary aids or services are requested to contact the District’s paralegal at (713) 651-5589 at least three 
business days prior to the meeting so that appropriate arrangements can be made. 
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HARRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 109 

NOTICE 

In accordance with chapter 551, Texas Government Code and Section 49.063, Texas Water Code, both as 
amended, take notice that the Board of Directors of Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109 will meet 
in regular session, open to the public, at Atascocita Waste Water Treatment Plant, 5003 Atascocita 
Road, Humble, Texas 77346, at 5:30 p.m. on Tuesday, December 16, 2025. At such meeting, the Board 
will consider and act on the following matters: 

1. Public comments (3 minutes maximum per person);

2. Approve minutes of the meeting held on November 18, 2025;

3. Report by Harris County Precinct Four Constable and take any necessary action;

4. Approve Operations Report, authorize repairs, approve termination of delinquent accounts in
accordance with the District’s Rate Order;

5. Consider CDC Unlimited, LLC turf maintenance increase and take appropriate action;

6. Review Tax Collector’s Report and authorize payment of certain bills;

7. Review Bookkeeper’s Report, and authorize payment of certain bills, and approve quarterly
investment report;

8. Review Engineer’s Report, including approval of pay estimates, authorization of change orders to
pending construction contracts, proposal for construction materials testing, annexation matters,
capital improvement plan, variance request and authorize capacity commitments;

and such other matters as may properly come before the Board.

Exhibit A
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Jane Maher

From: Russell Lambert <russ@texasnetwork.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 10, 2025 12:00 PM
To: Jane Maher
Cc: The Texas Network
Subject: RE: 109 & AJOB December Postings

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

CERTIFICATE O F POSTING OF NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING THE STATE O F TEXAS § § COUNTY OF HARRIS § I hereby certify that on th   

 

 

External email
 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING OF 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING 
  
  
THE STATE OF TEXAS          § 
                                                   § 
COUNTY OF HARRIS             § 
  
  
I hereby certify that on the date listed in this email above, that I have posted the 
December 16, 2025 notice of public meeting on the website at the following location: 
https://www.waterdistrict109.com/meetings 
  
  
  
Russell Lambert 
russ@texasnetwork.com 
  
  
From: Jane Maher <jane.maher@nortonrosefulbright.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, December 10, 2025 9:30 AM 
To: Russell Lambert <russ@texasnetwork.com> 
Cc: The Texas Network <support@texasnetwork.com> 
Subject: 109 & AJOB December Postings 
  
Good afternoon,  
  
Please post the attached agendas for 109 & AJOB. Please note that with recent legislative changes, 
agendas must be posted at least 3 full business days in advance, so the agendas must be posted by 6:00 
p.m. today. Please return the certificates of posting to me at your earliest convenience.   
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Thanks 

Jane Maher | Senior Paralegal 
Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 
1550 Lamar Street, Suite 2000, Houston, Texas  77010-4106, United States 
Tel +1 713 651 5589 | Fax +1 713 651 5246 
jane.maher@nortonrosefulbright.com 
 
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT 
 
Law around the world 
nortonrosefulbright.com 

  
 
This email message and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). Any unauthorized review, use, 
disclosure, copying or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply 
email and destroy all copies of the original message and any attachments.  
 
To reply to our email administrator directly, send an email to nrfus.postmaster@nortonrosefulbright.com.  
 
Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP, Norton Rose Fulbright LLP, Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP and Norton Rose 
Fulbright South Africa Inc are separate legal entities and all of them are members of Norton Rose Fulbright Verein, a 
Swiss verein. Norton Rose Fulbright Verein helps coordinate the activities of the members but does not itself provide legal 
services to clients. Details of each entity, with certain regulatory information, are available at 
nortonrosefulbright.com/legal-notices.  
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AMENDMENT TO THE SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN HARRIS COUNTY 
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 109 AND CDC UNLIMITED LLC 

This Amendment to the Service Agreement (“Amendment”) is entered into and effective 
on ________________, 2025 (“Effective Date”) between HARRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL 
UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 109 (“District”) and CDC UNLIMITED, LLC (“CDC”) for the 
purpose of including certain pricing adjustments and contract provision requirements as 
hereinafter set forth:  

WITNESSETH THAT: 

WHEREAS, on July 18, 2017, the District and CDC entered into an agreement for CDC 
to perform mowing services for (a) Water Plant Nos. 1 and 2, including extra area at Water Plant 
No. 1, Lift Station Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, and Albany Court and, (b) the Retention Pond (hereinafter 
referred to as the “Agreement”);  

WHEREAS, for good and valuable consideration, the Parties agree to amend the 
Agreement by substituting the attached Exhibit “A” for the Exhibit “A” previously attached to 
the Agreement, and to incorporate the following provisions to Section VI of the Agreement:  

G. Israel Boycott Verification.

As required by Chapter 2271, Texas Government Code, as amended, CDC hereby 
verifies that CDC, including any wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, 
parent company or affiliate of the same, does not boycott Israel and will not boycott 
Israel through the term of this Agreement. As used in the foregoing verification, the term 
"boycott Israel" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 808.001, Texas 
Government Code, as amended. 

H. Anti-Terrorism Representation.

Pursuant to Chapter 2252, Texas Government Code, CDC represents and certifies that, at 
the time of execution of this Agreement neither CDC nor any wholly owned subsidiary, 
majority-owned subsidiary, parent 18.13 company or affiliate of the same, is a company 
listed by the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts under Sections 2270.0201 or 
2252.153 of the Texas Government Code. 

I. Firearms Discrimination Verification.

As required by Section 2274.002, Texas Government Code, as amended, CDC hereby 
verifies that CDC, including any wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, 
parent company or affiliate of the same, (i) does not have a practice, policy, guidance or 
directive that discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm trade association, and (ii) 
will not discriminate against a firearm entity or firearm trade association during the term 
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of this Agreement. As used in the foregoing verification, "discriminate against a firearm 
entity or trade association" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 
2274.001 (3), Texas Government Code, as amended. 

J. Fossil Fuels Boycott Verification. 

As required by 2276.002, Texas Government Code, as amended, CDC hereby verifies 
that CDC, including any wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, parent 
company or affiliate of the same, does not boycott energy companies, and will not 
boycott energy companies during the term of this Agreement. As used in the foregoing 
verification, "boycott energy companies" shall have the meaning assigned to the term 
"boycott energy company" in Section 809.001, Texas Government Code, as amended. 

 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this Amendment effective as 
of the Effective Date at the top of this Amendment.    

 
 
Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109 CDC Unlimited, LLC  
 
 
By:       By:       
 
 
Title:                             Title:       
 
 
Printed Name:                                      Printed Name:      
 
 
Date:       Date:       
 
 
 
 
  



 CDC Unlimited, LLC

 11104 W. Airport Blvd., Ste 143

 Stafford, TX 77477

 Office:  281-879-0500  Fax:  281-879-0886

QTY per cut Annual Per Cut Annual
Mow retention pond and hand work 24 767.00$  18,408.00$ 965.00$  23,160.00$ 

Facilities 
WW#1- 26271 Forest Timber 24 216.00$  5,184.00$   275.00$  6,600.00$   
WW#2- 20322 Burle Oak Dr 24 171.75$  4,122.00$   215.00$  5,160.00$   
LS#1- 19419 Timber Forest Dr 24 89.25$    2,142.00$   115.00$  2,760.00$   
LS#2- 4630 Spinglea Dr 24 39.75$    954.00$       50.00$    1,200.00$   
LS#3-20334 Timber Forest Dr 24 34.25$    822.00$       50.00$    1,200.00$   
LS#4- 10 1/2 Turtle Cove Ct 24 34.25$    822.00$       50.00$    1,200.00$   
LS#5- 18657 1/2 Artesian Way 24 66.75$    1,602.00$   85.00$    2,040.00$   
LS#6 - 5301 Quail Tree LN 24 45.50$    1,092.00$   60.00$    1,440.00$   
LS#7 - 19123 1/2 Barents Dr 24 110.00$  2,640.00$   

35,148.00$ 47,400.00$ Annual Total

Harris County MUD 109
Current Proposed

New facility

Exhibit A
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HARRIS COUNTY MUD #109
TAX ASSESSOR/COLLECTOR'S REPORT

11/30/2025

Taxes Receivable: 8/31/2025 $ .00

Reserve for Uncollectables ( .00)

Adjustments .00 $ .00

Original 2025 Tax Levy $ 3,867,956.35

Adjustments 285,748.20 4,153,704.55

Total Taxes Receivable $ 4,153,704.55

Prior Years Taxes Collected $ .00

2025 Taxes Collected ( 2.5%) 107,309.44 107,309.44

Taxes Receivable at: 11/30/2025 $ 4,046,395.11

2025 Receivables:

Debt Service 1,860,411.48

Maintenance 2,185,983.63

bob leared interests

11111 Katy Freeway, Suite 725 Phone: (713) 932-9011
Houston, Texas 77079-2197 Fax: (713) 932-1150



HARRIS COUNTY MUD #109

Month of Fiscal to Date
11/2025 10/01/2025 - 11/30/2025

Beginning Cash Balance $ 40,000.00 40,000.00

Receipts:

Current & Prior Years Taxes 107,309.44 107,309.44
Overpayments 37.23 37.23
Funds Pending Certification 1.00 1.00
Rendition Penalty 6.82 6.82

TOTAL RECEIPTS $ 107,354.49 107,354.49

Disbursements:

Publications, Legal Notice 854.90 854.90
Tax A/C Bond Premium 250.00 250.00
Tax Assessor/Collector Fee 3,325.00 3,325.00
Additional Services - BLI 200.00 200.00
Notice to Purchaser 120.00 120.00
Mileage Expense 49.00 49.00
Meeting Attendance - Night 120.00 120.00

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS ($ 4,918.90) ( 4,918.90)

CASH BALANCE AT: 11/30/2025 $ 142,435.59 142,435.59

- 2 -



HARRIS COUNTY MUD #109

Disbursements for month of December, 2025

@{

W/T to Debt Srv Fund  12/15/25 $ 45,000.00Transfer to Debt Service Fund
W/T to General Fund   12/15/25 57,971.77Transfer to General Fund

1004 HCAD 8,168.00CAD Quarterly Assessment
1005 Parker Owen H 37.23Refund - due to overpayments
1006 Bob Leared 5,399.16Tax Assessor/Collector Fee

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $ 116,576.16

Remaining Cash Balance $ 25,859.43

Stellar Bank

- 3 -



HARRIS COUNTY MUD #109

HISTORICAL COLLECTIONS DATA

Collections Adjustments To Total Tax Total Taxes
Month Of Collections Collections Receivable Collection

Year 11/2025 11/2025 at 11/30/2025 at 11/30/2025 Percentage

2025 107,309.44 107,309.44 4,046,395.11 2.583

(Percentage of collections same period last year )

- 4 -



HARRIS COUNTY MUD #109

HISTORICAL TAX DATA

Taxable Tax Reserve for Adjusted
Year Value SR/CR Rate Adjustments Uncollectibles Levy

2025 954,874,565 03 /03 .435000 285,748.20 4,153,704.55

- 5 -



HARRIS COUNTY MUD #109

TAX RATE COMPONENTS

Debt Service Debt Service Maintenance Maintenance
Year Rate Levy Rate Levy

2025 .200000 1,909,749.16 .235000 2,243,955.39

- 6 -



HARRIS COUNTY MUD #109

Notes:

2025 Agriculture Deferment 9,557.68

Total ---> 9,557.68

$ 1.00 - FUNDS PENDING CERTIFICATION.
2026 TAXES - #0704-001-0160.

- 7 -



HARRIS COUNTY MUD #109

Tax Exemptions: 2025 2024 2023

Homestead .00000 .00000 .00000

Over 65 25,000 25,000 25,000

Disabled 25,000 25,000 25,000

Last Bond Premium Paid:

Payee Date of Check Amount
Brown & Brown 11/13/2025 250.00
11/12/25 - 11/12/28

Adjustment Summary: 2025

11/2025 / ROLL 003 285,748.20

TOTAL 285,748.20

- 8 -



HARRIS COUNTY MUD #109
Homestead Payment Plans

Last Last
Tax Payment Payment Balance

Account no. Year Amount Date Due

*Total Count 0

(I) - BLI Contract (A) - Delinquent Attorney Contract

Standard Payment Plans

Last Last
Tax Payment Payment Balance

Account no. Year Amount Date Due

*Total Count 0

- 9 -



Utility District No. 109

Bookkeeper's Report  |  December 16, 2025

Harris County Municipal

WEBSITE ADDRESS CONTACT
www.municipalaccounts.com 1281 Brittmoore Road Phone: 713.623.4539

Houston, Texas 77043 Fax: 713.629.6859
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Spotlight On Cost Of Water And Wastewater Per 10,000 Gallons
This is one expense that impacts your Residents the most. You as a Director have control over your base water and wastewater 
rates. When Residents see rates increasing year on year, they usually do not understand that these increases come from yearly 
raises in RWA and GRP surcharges, garbage rates, and overall cost of production increases. The dashboard below breaks out 
these charges so that it is clear that Board controlled rates have stayed low and consistent and that the increase is beyond your 
control.

WATER WASTEWATER RWA/GRP SURCHARGE BASIC SERVICE OTHER SERVICES Total 

$69.50 

$69.50 

$64.50 

$60.50 

$54.50 

Harris County MUD No. 109
BOOKKEEPER'S REPORT  |  12/16/2025

Account Balance By Month | December 2024 - November 2025 

 Debt Service
$1,393,793

Total For All Accounts: $6,226,488

Account Balance  | As of 12/16/2025
 General Operating

$4,778,019
Capital Projects
$54,676

3



November 2025

Revenues

Actual Budget Over/(Under)

$226,568 $201,602 $24,966

Expenditures

Actual Budget Over/(Under)

$372,968 $337,688 $35,280

June 2025 - November 2025 (Year to Date)

Revenues

Actual Budget Over/(Under)

$1,368,694 $1,794,524 ($425,831)

Expenditures

Actual Budget Over/(Under)

$3,557,701 $3,107,763 $449,938

Account Balance Summary

Balance as of 11/19/2025 $4,917,968

Receipts 572,675

Disbursements (712,623)

Balance as of 12/16/2025 $4,778,019

Monthly Financial Summary - General Operating Fund
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

Operating Fund Reserve Coverage Ratio (In Months) 

Overall Revenues & Expenditures
By Month (Year to Date) 

General Operating Fund4



Cash Flow Report - Checking Account 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

Number Name Memo Amount Balance

Balance as of 11/19/2025 $2,907.99

Receipts
HC 151 Water Supply 3,164.40
Interest Earned on Checking 62.29
Positive Pay Fee Refund 25.00
Sweep from Lockbox Account 196,269.89
Wire Transfer from Money Market 160,000.00

Total Receipts $359,521.58

Disbursements
17729 Brightspeed Telephone Expense (1,049.54)
17731 Cheryl C. Moore Fees of Office - 12/16/2025 (204.10)
17732 Chris Green Fees of Office - 12/16/2025 (204.09)
17733 Dennis Bone Fees of Office - 12/16/2025 (204.10)
17734 Owen H. Parker Fees of Office - 12/16/2025 (204.08)
17735 Robin Sulpizio Fees of Office - 12/16/2025 (204.08)
17736 Cheryl C. Moore Expense (29.95)
17737 Chris Green Fees of Office - 12/01/25 & Expense (268.40)
17738 Owen H. Parker Fees of Office - 12/01-12/12 & Expense (448.19)
17739 Robin Sulpizio Expense (65.00)
17740 A. Kent Bettisworth Customer Refund (3.02)
17741 AH4R Properties Two LLC Customer Refund (185.30)
17742 Alicia Rosas Customer Refund (9.12)
17743 Brenda Stewart Customer Refund (2.88)
17744 Briattane Williams Customer Refund (337.57)
17745 Bruce Michael Ward Customer Refund (2.88)
17746 Caitlyn Ravlin Customer Refund (22.38)
17747 Carl Meaux Customer Refund (57.40)
17748 Chelsea Peterson Customer Refund (20.14)
17749 Colencia S Davidson Customer Refund (25.55)
17750 Corinne Bjornaas Customer Refund (60.71)
17751 Cory & Courtney Labbe Customer Refund (26.62)
17752 David Jones. Customer Refund (15.56)
17753 Donald W Rushing Customer Refund (10.11)
17754 Erika A Schmidt Customer Refund (123.37)
17755 Fabiola Sanchez Customer Refund (180.78)
17756 FKH SFR Propco, JLP Customer Refund (26.38)
17757 Flora Ramirez Customer Refund (26.78)
17758 Frank Reed III Customer Refund (3.65)
17759 Georgia Sibley Customer Refund (21.00)
17760 Gerald & Sandra Mcanulty Customer Refund (3.78)
17761 Hon JV111 Titleholder, LLC Customer Refund (30.91)
17762 Jacob WZ Stone, LLC. Customer Refund (1.87)

CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING - #XXXX1891 General Operating Fund5
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Cash Flow Report - Checking Account 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

Number Name Memo Amount Balance

Disbursements
17763 Jaime Lindsey Stout Customer Refund (54.30)
17764 John Buchanan Customer Refund (4.00)
17765 John Kendrick Customer Refund (24.38)
17766 Karol Fletcher Customer Refund (112.21)
17767 Kathleen B Frye Customer Refund (12.28)
17768 Keely A Mills Customer Refund (8.24)
17769 Lakarla Tatmon Customer Refund (12.68)
17770 Lauren A Moore Customer Refund (85.63)
17771 Lawrence Realty Group LLC Customer Refund (187.60)
17772 Leslie Rodriguez Customer Refund (61.50)
17773 Mark & Robin Otis Customer Refund (59.31)
17774 Martin Gurrusquita Customer Refund (0.12)
17775 Matthew R McLean Customer Refund (15.38)
17776 Michelle R Boose & Maria Murillo-Gousman Customer Refund (23.13)
17777 Miltiadis Tsaftarides Customer Refund (74.84)
17778 Paul D Wanza Customer Refund (5.62)
17779 Pedro Matos Customer Refund (34.62)
17780 Precision Realty & Management, LLC Customer Refund (0.88)
17781 Raychelle Godfrey Customer Refund (24.68)
17782 Roger Gonzalez Customer Refund (21.77)
17783 Shelby Spencer Customer Refund (11.75)
17784 Sure Provision, LLC Customer Refund (136.19)
17785 Venus Frieson-Curry Customer Refund (105.28)
17786 Wesley Cordeau Customer Refund (34.59)
17787 YA Holdings LLC Customer Refund (207.14)
17788 Association of Water Board Directors AWBD Expense (45.00)
17789 Atascocita Joint Operations Board Schedule B & C Costs (77,023.05)
17790 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees (13,010.50)
17791 CDC Unlimited, LLC Mowing Expense (4,393.50)
17792 Harris County Treasurer Patrol Services (29,037.00)
17793 Hudson Energy Utilities Expense (7,888.64)
17794 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, L.P. Bookkeeping Fees (4,808.63)
17795 NHCRWA Water Authority Fees (53,620.15)
17796 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Legal Fees (4,532.45)
17797 Oaks of Atascocita Community Improvement Security Contribution - HOA (3,619.58)
17798 Schier Construction Company, Inc. Pay Est. No 8 - Water Plant No. 1 GST 

Replacement
(44,100.00)

17799 Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing Customer Refund (175.85)
17800 Andrew Mercado Customer Refund (33.61)
17801 Atascocita / 5100 LTD Customer Refund (186.34)
17802 Audria Marie Yoachum Customer Refund (172.63)
17803 Brandy Bedgood Customer Refund (85.36)
17804 Charlotte & Joshua Jumawan Customer Refund (139.63)
17805 Clarissa Jordan Customer Refund (160.64)

CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING - #XXXX1891 General Operating Fund6



Cash Flow Report - Checking Account 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

Number Name Memo Amount Balance

Disbursements
17806 Clay Malonson Customer Refund (71.82)
17807 D & D Squared Investments, LLC. Customer Refund (29.47)
17808 Deborah Kemp Customer Refund (91.33)
17809 DMG Investment Group, LLC. Customer Refund (198.72)
17810 DQ Renovations LLC Customer Refund (149.11)
17811 Empire You LLC Customer Refund (83.67)
17812 Herbert F King Customer Refund (28.18)
17813 Janie Alvarado Customer Refund (26.93)
17814 Jeannie Lynn Pinkstaff Customer Refund (39.43)
17815 Jedisha Carter Customer Refund (40.87)
17816 Jennifer Escalera Customer Refund (61.25)
17817 John Jeffrey Lyons Customer Refund (176.24)
17818 Leslie Rodriguez Customer Refund (61.50)
17819 Lily Bateman Customer Refund (193.51)
17820 Michelle Diaz Customer Refund (137.34)
17821 Natyleh Farias Customer Refund (161.38)
17822 New Residential Borrower. Customer Refund (44.70)
17823 Open House Realty & Investments, LLC Customer Refund (196.90)
17824 Real Broker LLC Customer Refund (5.88)
17825 Ronald Peres Customer Refund (19.82)
17826 Shirley Vozza Customer Refund (189.23)
17827 Stewart Clark Customer Refund (32.15)
17828 Sydney Faulkner Customer Refund (368.85)
17829 Taz Bana Customer Refund (39.66)
17830 Tellina R Hardin Customer Refund (135.41)
17831 The Elite Quad Property & Management Grou Customer Refund (178.62)
17832 Todd & Wendy Bloomquist Customer Refund (198.96)
17833 Tricon SFR 2020-2 Borrower LLC Customer Refund (165.84)
17834 Valerie Elizondo Customer Refund (73.47)
17835 William Chovanec Customer Refund (67.96)
17836 G-M Inspection Services, Inc. Well Performance Test (600.00)
17837 Generator Service Maintenance & Repairs (2,353.95)
17838 GFL Environmental Garbage Expense (166.00)
17839 LSEC, LLC Sludge Removal (28,696.90)
17840 PVS DX, Inc Chemicals Expense (1,216.01)
17841 USA Bluebook Maintenance & Repairs (951.02)
17842 Water Utility Services, Inc. Laboratory Fees (357.00)
17843 WWWMS Maintenance and Operations (69,474.78)
17844 Centerpoint Energy Utilities Expense 0.00
17845 Brightspeed Telephone Expense 0.00
Svc Chrg Central Bank Service Charge (30.00)

CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING - #XXXX1891 General Operating Fund7



Cash Flow Report - Checking Account 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

Number Name Memo Amount Balance
Total Disbursements ($355,543.83)
Balance as of 12/16/2025 $6,885.74

 Fund8



Cash Flow Report - Operator Account 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

Number Name Memo Amount Balance

Balance as of 11/19/2025 $168,062.54

Receipts
Positive Pay Fee Refund 25.00
Accounts Receivable 81,540.77
Accounts Receivable 117,291.04

Total Receipts $198,856.81

Disbursements
Ret Ck Central Bank Customer Returned Checks (7) (779.66)
Svc Chrg Central Bank Service Charge (30.00)
Sweep Harris County MUD 109 Transfer to Checking Account (196,269.89)
Total Disbursements ($197,079.55)
Balance as of 12/16/2025 $169,839.80

CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING - #XXXX4632 General Operating Fund9



Actual vs. Budget Comparison 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

November 2025 June 2025 - November 2025

Actual Budget
Over/

(Under) Actual Budget
Over/

(Under)
Annual 
Budget

Revenues
Water Revenue

14101   Water- Customer Service Revenue 55,438 34,620 20,818 325,281 346,200 (20,919) 577,000
14102   Surface Water - Reserve 56,927 61,374 (4,447) 323,107 613,740 (290,633) 1,022,900
14103   Capital Contribution Credit-NHC 12,261 12,261 0 73,568 73,568 0 147,135
14105   Connection Fees 2,775 1,758 1,017 18,975 17,580 1,395 29,300
14108   Water Sales to HC 151 706 965 (259) 4,719 6,712 (1,993) 10,600

Total Water Revenue 128,107 110,978 17,129 745,650 1,057,800 (312,150) 1,786,935

Wastewater Revenue
14201   Wastewater-Customer Service Rev 68,280 47,748 20,532 399,381 477,480 (78,099) 795,800

Total Wastewater Revenue 68,280 47,748 20,532 399,381 477,480 (78,099) 795,800

Property Tax Revenue
14301   Maintenance Tax Collections 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,916,709

Total Property Tax Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,916,709

Sales Tax Revenue
14401   COH Rebate 7,405 7,002 403 51,621 47,005 4,616 91,300

Total Sales Tax Revenue 7,405 7,002 403 51,621 47,005 4,616 91,300

Tap Connection Revenue
14501   Tap Connections 0 1,000 (1,000) 3,690 3,000 690 5,000
14502   Inspection Fees 801 858 (57) 5,146 5,150 (4) 10,300

Total Tap Connection Revenue 801 1,858 (1,057) 8,836 8,150 686 15,300

Administrative Revenue
14702   Penalties & Interest 7,612 8,992 (1,379) 38,328 53,950 (15,622) 107,900

Total Administrative Revenue 7,612 8,992 (1,379) 38,328 53,950 (15,622) 107,900

Interest Revenue
14801   Interest Earned on Checking 62 192 (129) 864 1,150 (286) 2,300
14802   Interest Earned on Temp. Invest 14,297 24,748 (10,452) 123,805 148,490 (24,685) 296,980

Total Interest Revenue 14,359 24,940 (10,581) 124,669 149,640 (24,971) 299,280

Other Revenue
15801   Miscellaneous Income 4 83 (79) 29 500 (471) 1,000

Total Other Revenue 4 83 (79) 29 500 (471) 1,000

Total Revenues 226,568 201,602 24,966 1,368,513 1,794,524 (426,011) 5,014,224

Expenditures
Water Service

16102   Operations - Water 12,509 9,900 2,609 71,425 59,400 12,025 118,800

General Operating Fund10



Actual vs. Budget Comparison 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

November 2025 June 2025 - November 2025

Actual Budget
Over/

(Under) Actual Budget
Over/

(Under)
Annual 
Budget

Expenditures
Water Service

16105   Maintenance & Repairs - Water 26,731 25,267 1,465 142,928 151,600 (8,672) 303,200
16107   Chemicals - Water 120 5,275 (5,155) 28,335 31,650 (3,315) 63,300
16108   Laboratory Expense - Water 657 867 (210) 6,626 5,200 1,426 10,400
16109   Mowing - Water 776 650 126 4,653 3,900 753 7,800
16110   Utilities - Water 6,235 8,067 (1,832) 39,438 48,400 (8,962) 96,800
16111   Reconnections 895 883 12 7,075 5,300 1,775 10,600
16112   Disconnection Expense 495 492 3 3,690 2,950 740 5,900
16113   Service Account Collection 0 2,408 (2,408) 0 14,450 (14,450) 28,900
16114   Telephone Expense - Water 619 467 152 3,291 2,800 491 5,600
16115   Meter Replacement 0 0 0 2,620 0 2,620 0
16116   Permit Expense - Water 7,759 667 7,092 7,759 4,000 3,759 8,000
16117   TCEQ Regulatory Expense - Water 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,432
16118   Pumpage Fees 65,881 61,374 4,507 459,550 613,740 (154,190) 1,022,900
16122   Lead & Copper Survey 0 0 0 1,320 0 1,320 0

Total Water Service 122,677 116,316 6,361 778,709 943,390 (164,681) 1,685,632

Wastewater Service
16202   Operations - Wastewater 5,311 2,050 3,261 28,404 12,300 16,104 24,600
16204   Purchase Wastewater Service 42,369 34,658 7,710 254,181 207,950 46,231 415,900
16205   Maint & Repairs - Wastewater 44,262 28,142 16,121 199,875 168,850 31,025 337,700
16207   Chemicals - Wastewater 0 58 (58) 0 350 (350) 700
16209   Mowing - Wastewater 620 517 103 3,717 3,100 617 6,200
16210   Utilities - Lift Station 1,654 2,617 (963) 14,224 15,700 (1,476) 31,400
16212   Sludge Removal 11,027 0 11,027 19,580 0 19,580 0
16214   Telephone Expense - Wastewater 431 517 (86) 3,001 3,100 (99) 6,200
16217   TCEQ Regulatory Exp-Wastewater 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,432
16218   Sanitary Sewer Televising 0 0 0 0 0 0 200,000

Total Wastewater Service 105,673 68,558 37,115 522,981 411,350 111,631 1,026,132

Garbage Service
16301   Garbage Expense 166 467 (301) 4,862 2,800 2,062 5,600

Total Garbage Service 166 467 (301) 4,862 2,800 2,062 5,600

Storm Water Quality
16404   Detention Pond Mowing 1,534 1,292 242 9,204 7,750 1,454 15,500

Total Storm Water Quality 1,534 1,292 242 9,204 7,750 1,454 15,500

Tap Connection
16501   Tap Connection Expense 0 250 (250) 9,321 1,500 7,821 3,000
16502   Inspection Expense 0 417 (417) 1,540 2,500 (960) 5,000

General Operating Fund11



Actual vs. Budget Comparison 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

November 2025 June 2025 - November 2025

Actual Budget
Over/

(Under) Actual Budget
Over/

(Under)
Annual 
Budget

Expenditures
Total Tap Connection 0 667 (667) 10,861 4,000 6,861 8,000

Administrative Service
16703   Legal Fees 4,516 7,908 (3,392) 42,230 47,450 (5,220) 94,900
16705   Auditing Fees 0 0 0 25,000 20,500 4,500 20,500
16706   Engineering Fees 5,761 6,667 (906) 42,261 40,000 2,261 80,000
16708   GIS Expense 0 833 (833) 16,550 5,000 11,550 10,000
16710   Website Expense 0 0 0 510 535 (25) 1,300
16712   Bookkeeping Fees 4,300 4,550 (250) 42,140 37,700 4,440 65,000
16714   Printing & Office Supplies 2,560 2,117 444 13,933 12,700 1,233 25,400
16716   Delivery Expense 170 50 120 675 300 375 600
16717   Postage 64 58 6 487 350 137 700
16718   Insurance & Surety Bond 0 0 0 0 0 0 44,200
16719   AWBD Expense 0 0 0 0 450 (450) 900
16722   Bank Service Charges 10 42 (32) 937 250 687 500
16723   Travel Expense 16 42 (25) 109 250 (141) 500
16727   Arbitrage Expense 0 833 (833) 0 5,000 (5,000) 10,000
16728   Record Storage Fees 55 42 14 331 250 81 500
16729   Consumer Confidence Report 0 0 0 12,476 0 12,476 0

Total Administrative Service 17,453 23,142 (5,689) 197,639 170,735 26,904 355,000

Security Service
16801   Security Patrol Expense 32,657 33,333 (677) 166,657 200,000 (33,343) 400,000
16802   Security Monitoring 0 833 (833) 10,609 5,000 5,609 10,000

Total Security Service 32,657 34,167 (1,510) 177,266 205,000 (27,734) 410,000

Payroll Expense
17101   Payroll Expenses 1,903 2,083 (180) 11,657 12,500 (843) 25,000

Total Payroll Expense 1,903 2,083 (180) 11,657 12,500 (843) 25,000

Other Expense
17802   Miscellaneous Expense 199 292 (92) 1,550 1,750 (200) 3,500

Total Other Expense 199 292 (92) 1,550 1,750 (200) 3,500

Total Expenditures 282,262 246,982 35,279 1,714,730 1,759,275 (44,545) 3,534,364

Total Revenues (Expenditures) (55,694) (45,381) (10,313) (346,217) 35,249 (381,466) 1,479,860

Other Revenues
Extra Ordinary Revenue

15901   Transfer from Operating Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,229,140
15906   Insurance Reimbursement 0 0 0 180 0 180 0

General Operating Fund12



Actual vs. Budget Comparison 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

November 2025 June 2025 - November 2025

Actual Budget
Over/

(Under) Actual Budget
Over/

(Under)
Annual 
Budget

Other Revenues
Total Extra Ordinary Revenue 0 0 0 180 0 180 2,229,140

Total Other Revenues 0 0 0 180 0 180 2,229,140

Other Expenditures
Capital Outlay

17901   Capital Outlay
17901a   Capital Outlay - General 0 0 0 531,075 50,000 481,075 50,000
17901b   Capital Outlay - AJOB 34,456 34,456 0 206,738 206,736 2 450,000
17901c   WP 1 Well Rehab 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,000
17901d   WP 1 Electrical Improvements 0 0 0 1,920 1,920 0 1,230,000
17901e   WP 1 GST 1 Replacement 54,750 54,750 0 1,064,858 1,064,858 0 1,200,000
17901f   HC 46 Water Interconnect 0 0 0 4,490 4,490 0 200,000
17901h   LS Wet Well/Piping Rehab 1,500 1,500 0 20,484 20,484 0 325,000
17901i   Fence Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 0 40,000
17901k   Lift Station 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 115,000
17901l   Lift Station 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 49,000

Total Capital Outlay 90,706 90,706 0 1,829,564 1,348,488 481,076 3,709,000
17904   Capital Outlay - Barents Dr L/S 0 0 0 13,406 0 13,406 0

Total Capital Outlay 90,706 90,706 0 1,842,971 1,348,488 494,483 3,709,000

Total Other Expenditures 90,706 90,706 0 1,842,971 1,348,488 494,483 3,709,000

Total Other Revenues (Expenditures) (90,706) (90,706) 0 (1,842,790) (1,348,488) (494,302) (1,479,860)

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) (146,400) (136,087) (10,313) (2,189,007) (1,313,239) (875,769) 0

General Operating Fund13



Balance Sheet as of 11/30/2025 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

Assets
Bank

11101  Cash in Bank $201,350
11102  Operator 169,840

Total Bank $371,190
Investments

11201  Time Deposits $4,761,294
Total Investments $4,761,294
Receivables

11301  Accounts Receivable $212,814
11303  Maintenance Tax Receivable 117,492
11305  Accrued Interest 9,763
11306  Due From COH 25,231

Total Receivables $365,300
Interfund Receivables

11403  Due From Tax Account $557,260
11450  Due from HC MUD 46 8,547
11451  Due from HC MUD 106 7,142
11452  Due from HC MUD 132 16,843
11453  Due from HC MUD 151 11,667
11454  Due from HC MUD 152 12,553
11455  Due from HC MUD 153 20,142
11456  Due from HC MUD 494 4,355

Total Interfund Receivables $638,508
Reserves

11601  Reserve in A.C.P. $423,556
Total Reserves $423,556

Total Assets $6,559,848
Liabilities & Equity
Liabilities
Accounts Payable

12101  Accounts Payable $204,918
12102  Payroll Liabilities 541

Total Accounts Payable $205,459
Other Current Liabilities

12202  Due to TCEQ $2,352
12204  Retainage Payable

12204c  Shier Const. - WP 1 GST 117,901
Total Retainage Payable 117,901

Total Other Current Liabilities $120,253

General Operating Fund14



Balance Sheet as of 11/30/2025 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

Liabilities & Equity
Liabilities
Deferrals

12502  Deferred Taxes $117,492
Total Deferrals $117,492
Deposits

12601  Customer Meter Deposits $325,789
12608  Woodland Hills Annexation 2,870

Total Deposits $328,660
Total Liabilities $771,864

Equity
Unassigned Fund Balance

13101  Unallocated Fund Balance $7,976,991
Total Unassigned Fund Balance $7,976,991
Net Income ($2,189,007)

Total Equity $5,787,984

Total Liabilities & Equity $6,559,848

General Operating Fund15



Account Balance Summary

Balance as of 11/19/2025 $54,497

Receipts 209

Disbursements (30)

Balance as of 12/16/2025 $54,676

Monthly Financial Summary - Capital Projects Fund 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - CPF

Account Balance By Month | December 2024 - November 2025 

Overall Revenues & Expenditures
By Month (Year to Date)

Capital Projects Fund16



Cash Flow Report - Checking Account 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - CPF

Number Name Memo Amount Balance

Balance as of 11/19/2025 $143.63

Receipts
Positive Pay Fee Refund 25.00

Total Receipts $25.00

Disbursements
Svc Chrg Central Bank Service Charge (30.00)
Total Disbursements ($30.00)
Balance as of 12/16/2025 $138.63

CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING - #XXXX1875 Capital Projects Fund17



WATER, SEWER,
DRAINAGE

Authorized

$61.83M

Issued
$48.88M

$ Available To Issue
$12.95M

PARK/ROAD/OTHER

Authorized

N/A 

Issued
N/A

$ Available To Issue
N/A

REFUNDING

Authorized

$32.73M

Issued
$1.06M

$ Available To Issue
$31.67M

District Debt Summary as of 12/16/2025 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - DSF

Total $ Authorized

$61.83M

Total $ Issued
$48.88M

Yrs to Mat Rating
15 AA   

Outstanding Debt Breakdown
Series Issued Original Bonds Issued Maturity Date Principal Outstanding

2021 - Refunding $3,705,000 2029 $1,660,000
2017 - WS&D $12,100,000 2041 $9,945,000
2015 - Refunding $5,920,000 2030 $4,285,000

Total $21,725,000 $15,890,000

*Actual 'Outstanding' Refunding Bonds issued below may differ from the 'Issued' total above pursuant to Chapter 1207, Texas Government Code.

District Debt Summary18



District Debt Schedule
Harris County MUD No. 109 - DSF

Paying Agent Series Principal Interest Total
Bank of New York 2021 - Refunding $0.00 $18,750.00 $18,750.00
Bank of New York 2017 - WS&D $0.00 $164,096.88 $164,096.88
Regions Bank 2015 - Refunding $0.00 $69,417.00 $69,417.00

Total Due 04/01/2026 $0.00 $252,263.88 $252,263.88

Paying Agent Series Principal Interest Total
Bank of New York 2021 - Refunding $430,000.00 $18,750.00 $448,750.00
Bank of New York 2017 - WS&D $460,000.00 $164,096.88 $624,096.88
Regions Bank 2015 - Refunding $680,000.00 $69,417.00 $749,417.00

Total Due 10/01/2026 $1,570,000.00 $252,263.88 $1,822,263.88

District Debt Schedule19



Term Money Market

On Demand 4.00%

General Operating Fund

Funds Available to Invest
$4,778,019

Funds Invested
$4,601,294

Percent Invested
96%

Investment Profile as of 12/16/2025
Harris County MUD No. 109 

Capital Projects Fund

Funds Available to Invest
$54,676

Funds Invested
$54,537

Percent Invested
99%

Debt Service Fund

Funds Available to Invest
$1,393,793

Funds Invested
$1,393,793

Percent Invested
100%

Other Funds

Funds Available to Invest
N/A

Funds Invested
N/A

Percent Invested
N/A

Investment Rates Over Time (By Month) | December 2024 - November 2025

Term Certificate of Deposit

180 Days 4.07%

270 Days 3.81%

1 Yr 3.83%

13 Mo 1.85%

18 Mo 2.36%

2 Yr 1.89%

Term U.S. Treasuries

180 Days 3.69%

270 Days 3.69%

1 Yr 3.59%

13 Mo N/A

18 Mo 0.00%

2 Yr 3.57%

*Rates are based on the most current quoted rates and are subject to change daily.

Investment Profile20



Account Balance as of 12/16/2025 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - Investment Detail

FUND: General Operating
Financial Institution (Acct Number) Issue Date Maturity Date Interest Rate Account Balance Notes

Certificates of Deposit
THIRD COAST BANK, SSB (XXXX1280) 03/26/2025 03/26/2026 4.15% 235,000.00
VERITEX COMMUNITY BANK (XXXX5987) 08/21/2025 07/17/2026 4.05% 235,000.00
WALLIS BANK (XXXX6297) 08/18/2025 07/18/2026 4.30% 235,000.00

Money Market Funds
TEXAS CLASS (XXXX0001) 03/22/2017 4.07% 3,896,293.83

Checking Account(s)
CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING (XXXX1891) 0.00% 6,885.74 Checking Account
CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING (XXXX4632) 0.00% 169,839.80 Operator

Totals for General Operating Fund $4,778,019.37

FUND: Capital Projects
Financial Institution (Acct Number) Issue Date Maturity Date Interest Rate Account Balance Notes

Money Market Funds
TEXAS CLASS (XXXX0002) 03/22/2017 4.07% 54,536.91 Series 2017

Checking Account(s)
CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING (XXXX1875) 0.00% 138.63 Checking Account

Totals for Capital Projects Fund $54,675.54

FUND: Debt Service
Financial Institution (Acct Number) Issue Date Maturity Date Interest Rate Account Balance Notes

Certificates of Deposit
CADENCE BANK - DEBT (XXXX4954) 08/27/2025 08/27/2026 4.25% 235,000.00
THIRD COAST BANK-DEBT (XXXX3518) 08/27/2025 08/27/2026 4.15% 235,000.00

Money Market Funds
TEXAS CLASS (XXXX0003) 03/22/2017 4.07% 923,793.48

Totals for Debt Service Fund $1,393,793.48

Grand Total for  Harris County MUD No. 109 : $6,226,488.39

Account Balance21



Capital Projects Fund Breakdown
 Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109
  As of  12/16/2025

.  
Balances by Bond Series

Bond Proceeds - Series 2017 $54,675.54

Total Cash Balance $54,675.54

Remaining Costs/Surplus By Bond Series

Surplus & Interest - Series 2017 $54,675.54

Total Surplus & Interest Balance $54,675.54

Total Remaining Costs/Surplus $54,675.54
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Cash Flow Forecast
Harris County MUD 109

 5/26 5/27 5/28 5/29 5/30

Assessed Value $889,185,342 $889,185,342 $889,185,342 $889,185,342 $889,185,342

Maintenance Tax Rate $0.235 $0.235 $0.235 $0.235 $0.235

Maintenance Tax $2,047,794 $2,047,794 $2,047,794 $2,047,794 $2,047,794

% Change in Water Rate 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%

% Change in Wastewater Rate 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

% Change in NHCRWA 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%

% Change in Expenses 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Beginning Cash Balance 5-31-2025 $7,359,966 $4,357,058 $4,258,291 $4,100,344 $4,682,527

Revenues

Maintenance Tax $1,916,709 $2,047,794 $2,047,794 $2,047,794 $2,047,794

Water  Revenue 577,000 582,770 588,598 594,484 600,429

Wastewater Revenue 795,800 795,800 795,800 795,800 795,800

NHCRWA Revenue 1,022,900 1,125,190 1,237,709 1,361,480 1,497,628

Other 701,815 736,906 773,751 812,439 853,061
Total Revenues $5,014,224 $5,288,460 $5,443,652 $5,611,996 $5,794,711

Expenses

NHCRWA $1,022,900 $1,125,190 $1,237,709 $1,361,480 $1,497,628

Other Expenses 2,511,464 2,637,037 2,768,889 2,907,334 3,052,700

Total Expenses $3,534,364 $3,762,227 $4,006,598 $4,268,813 $4,550,328

Net Surplus $1,479,860 $1,526,232 $1,437,054 $1,343,183 $1,244,383

Capital Outlay

Capital Outlay $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000

Capital Outlay - AJOB 450,000               450,000               450,000               450,000               450,000               

Capital Outlay - TxDot 517,055 0 0 0 0

WP 1 Well Rehab & Motor Replacement 50,000 0 0 0 0

WP 1 Electrical Improvements 1,230,000 0 0 0 0

WP 1 Booster Pump Replacement 0 136,000 136,000 136,000 0

WP 1 GST 1 Replacement 1,200,000 0 0 0 0

WP 1 Chloramine Conversion 0 0 299,000 0 0

WP 1 EST Rehab 0 0 0 0 1,005,000

WP 2 Well Rehab & Motor Replacement 0 327,000 0 0 0

WP 2 Chloramine Conversion 0 0 299,000 0 0

L/S Wet Well and Piping Rehabilitation 325,000 0 0 0 282,000

L/S 3 Fence Replacement 311,250 0 0 0 0

L/S 4 Submersive Pump Replacement 49,000 49,000 0 0 0

Lift Station 1 Rehab 115,000 120,000 0 0 0

Manhole Valve Rehab 0 250,000 0 0 0

HC46 Water Interconnect 200,000 0 0 0 0

Fence Replacement 40,000 0 0 0 0

Sewer System Cleaning and Televising 0 118,000 236,000 0 0

Developer Reimbursement 0 125,000 125,000 125,000 0

Total Capital Outlay $4,537,305 $1,625,000 $1,595,000 $761,000 $1,787,000

Construction Surplus $54,537 $0 $0 $0 $0

Ending Cash Balance $4,357,058 $4,258,291 $4,100,344 $4,682,527 $4,139,909

Operating Reserve % of Exp

Percentage 123% 113% 102% 110% 91%

Number of Months 15 14 12 13 11
Bond Authority
Remaining Bonding Capacity - $12,950,000

Maintenance Tax Rate Cap - $1.00
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Sales Tax Revenue History
Harris County MUD No. 109

Year January February March April May June July August September October November December Total

2021 $7,086 $5,898 $9,019 $8,285 $8,362 $8,363 $7,440 $6,140 $8,807 $7,190 $7,212 $8,672 $92,475

2022 $6,943 $6,859 $8,934 $7,973 $8,913 $7,820 $7,589 $8,453 $7,546 $8,244 $7,422 $7,881 $94,577

2023 $6,881 $7,714 $8,490 $9,062 $8,327 $10,238 $7,551 $7,643 $8,675 $7,743 $8,328 $8,440 $99,092

2024 $7,414 $7,751 $8,256 $7,894 $7,900 $7,421 $5,800 $8,088 $7,519 $7,622 $6,655 $7,993 $90,312

2025 $6,487 $6,869 $7,831 $11,425 $7,357 $9,646 $7,956 $7,405

Total $57,696 $60,183 $71,825 $65,677 $67,842 $71,660 $60,465 $62,064 $58,641 $57,857 $52,781 $60,822 $682,538

$0

$2,000

$4,000

$6,000

$8,000

$10,000

$12,000

January February March April May June July August September October November December

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025
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Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

12608 · Woodland Hills Annexation
07/20/2023 Deposit Woodland Hills Tract 5,000.00 5,000.00
08/31/2023 8-231023 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibilit... 1,185.17 3,814.83
09/28/2023 Rcpts Woodlands Hills Annexation Deposit ... 5,000.00 8,814.83
09/30/2023 9-230188 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibilit... 1,146.88 7,667.95
10/31/2023 10-230410 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibilit... 432.82 7,235.13
11/30/2023 11-230332 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibilit... 865.63 6,369.50
01/31/2024 1-240378 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibilit... 35.55 6,333.95
04/30/2024 4-240226 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibilit... 1,333.95 5,000.00
05/31/2024 5-241068 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibilit... 779.68 4,220.32
06/30/2024 2071 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibilit... 375.00 3,845.32
07/31/2024 3816 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibilit... 187.50 3,657.82
08/31/2024 5510 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibilit... 37.50 3,620.32
09/30/2024 7439 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibilit... 750.00 2,870.32

Total 12608 · Woodland Hills Annexation 7,129.68 10,000.00 2,870.32

TOTAL 7,129.68 10,000.00 2,870.32

Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF
Annexations

All Transactions
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2026 AWBD Midwinter Conference
Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109

Friday, January 23 - Saturday, January 24, 2026
Marriott Marquis, Houston, TX

Director Registration Prior Conference Expenses

Name Attending Online Paid Paid

Cheryl Moore N/A

Chris Green N/A

Dennis Bone N/A

Owen Parker N/A

Robin Sulpizio N/A

Note
Register on-line www.awbd-tx.org (For log in assistance, contact Taylor Cavnar: tcavnar@awbd-tx.org)   

This page only confirms registration for the conference, not hotel registrations.

All hotel reservations are the sole responsibility of each attendee.  

Your conference registration confirmation will contain a housing reservation request web link.

The link will require the registration number from your conference registration before you can reserve a room.

All requests for an advance of funds must be sent via email to the bookkeeper within 30 days of conference.

Registration Dates
Early Registration: Begins 8/6/2025 $390 

Regular Registration: Begins 8/28/2025 $440 

Late Registration Begins 12/11/2025 $540 

Cancellation Policy
All cancellations must be made in writing.

A $50.00 administrative fee is assessed for each conference registration cancelled on or before 12/10/25.

There will be no refunds after 12/10/25.

Housing Information
Hotel reservations are only available to attendees who are registered with AWBD-TX for the Conference.

If you have questions, please call Taylor Cavnar at (281) 350-7090.
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ENGINEERING REPORT 

December 16, 2025 

To: Harris County MUD No. 109 Board of Directors 

From: Christopher A. Meinhardt, P.E. 

District Engineer 

Review Engineer’s Report, including approval of pay es(mates, authoriza(on of change orders 

to pending construc(on contracts, and authoriza(on of capacity commitments: 

a. Wastewater Treatment Plant

Belt Press Replacement/Belt Press Building Rehabilita$on:

Submi,al reviews ongoing. Contractor wai(ng on submi,als from vendors. 

Sanitary Sewer Rehabilita$on: 

Submi,ed 70% plans to agencies for review on December 12, 2025. 

An(cipate design plans 80% complete by the end of January. 

b. Capital Improvement Plan:

We are currently working on 2025 adopted budget CIP projects.

c. Li) Sta$on No. 3 Rehabilita$on/Fence Replacement (2025 CIP Project)

Contractor plans to mobilize at the end of December due to wai(ng on supplies to be

delivered.

d. Interconnect With HCMUD 46 (2025 CIP Project)

Design ongoing. An(cipate design plans 30% complete by the end of December.

Exhibit G



Harris Co. MUD 109 Engineering Report 

December 16, 2025 

Page 2 

e. Water Plant No. 1 Ground Storage Tank (GST) Replacement

Forms, subgrade, and paving ongoing. 

Operator comments/concerns passed on to Contractor. 

Ac$on Item: Pay Es$mate No.8 is recommended in the amount of $44,100.00. 

f. Water Plant No. 1 and 2 Electrical Improvements

Design plans currently 50% complete. 

An(cipate 70% design plans by the end of December. 

g. Woodland Hills Tract:

No Update this month.

h. Annual Tank Inspec(ons: No Update

i. Capacity Commitments- No Update

Sean Gilbert Request: I have been in correspondence with Mr. Gilbert. I am awai(ng 

documenta(on from Mr. Gilbert showing what was paid to the District for the u(lity 

extension across FM 1960. 

j. America’s Water Infrastructure Act (AWIA) of 2018 – Update:

To comply with this act, drinking water u(li(es serving popula(ons greater than 3,300 

people are required by the U.S. EPA to review, revise, and cer(fy comple(on of their Risk 

and Resilience Assessment (RRA) and Emergency Response Plans (ERP) every five years. 

The deadline to cer(fy comple(ons of the RRA is June 30, 2026, and the ERP is December 

31, 2026. 

Our Public Works Team an(cipates a fee of $10,000 each to complete the RRA and ERP 

updates/renewals ($20,000 per District). 

Please see a,ached for descrip(ons of each of these two documents. 



Harris Co. MUD 109 Engineering Report 

December 16, 2025 
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Ac$on Item: Board Authoriza$on to renew ERP and RRA for the District for the 

an$cipated fee of $20,000. 



 

 

On October 23, 2018, America's Water Infrastructure Act (AWIA) was signed into law. AWIA Section 

2013 requires community (drinking) water systems serving more than 3,300 people to develop (then 

update every 5 year) a risk and resilience assessments (RRA) and emergency response plan (ERP). 

 

For water systems serving populations of 3,301 to 49,999, the deadline to update and certify completion 

of the RRA is June 30, 2026 and the ERP is December 31, 3026.  

 

AWIA is intended to: 

• Improve drinking water and water quality 

• Deepen infrastructure investments 

• Enhance public health and quality of life 

 

RRA is intended to assess the following: 

• risk to the system from malevolent acts and natural hazards 

• resilience of the pipes and constructed conveyances, physical barriers, source water, and water 

collection 

• the monitoring practices of the system 

• the financial infrastructure of the system 

• the use, storage, or handling of various chemicals by the system 

• the operation and maintenance of the system 

 

ERP is intended to provide the following: 

• strategies and resources to improve the resilience of the system, including the physical security 

and cybersecurity of the system 

• plans and procedures that can be implemented, and identification of equipment that can be 

utilized, in the event of a malevolent act or natural hazard that threatens the ability of the 

community water system to deliver safe drinking water 

• actions, procedures and equipment which can obviate or significantly lessen the impact of a 

malevolent act or natural hazard on the public health and the safety and supply of drinking 

water provided to communities and individuals 

• strategies that can be used to aid in the detection of malevolent acts or natural hazards that 

threaten the security or resilience of the system 
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Harris County MUD No. 109   

C/o Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP   

1281 Brittmoore Rd.   

Houston, Texas 77043        

 

Attention:  Fandi Tjhiu 

 

Re: Pay Estimate No. 8 

 Harris County MUD 109 

 Water Plant No. 1 Ground Storage Tank Replacement 

        BGE Job No. 13006-00 

 

Dear Mr. Tjhiu: 

 

Enclosed herewith is Pay Estimate No. 8 from Schier Construction Company, Inc. for work 

performed on the referenced project for the period indicated.  I have reviewed the quantities 

completed and submitted for payment, and recommend that this estimate be processed for 

payment.  The enclosed estimate is for your further handling and processing. 

 

Should you have any questions regarding this pay estimate, please contact me at 281-558-8700.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Michael R. Barrette, PE                          TBPE Registration No. F-1046 

Sr Project Manager, Construction Management 

 

cc: Nick Figueroa – Schier Construction Company, Inc. 

 Jim Schier – Schier Construction Company, Inc. 

 Dimitri Millas – Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 

 Brenda Presser – Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 

 Chris Meinhardt, PE – BGE 

 Aaron Orozco, PE – BGE     

 Abby Johnson – Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP       

 HC109@municipalaccounts.com      



Water Plant No. 1 Ground Storage Tank 

Replacement

Owner: Harris County MUD No. 109 Contractor: Schier Construction Company, Inc.

C/o Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP 14250 Schroeder Rd.

1281 Brittmoore Rd. Houston, Texas 77070

Houston, Texas 77043

Attention:  Fandi Tjhiu Attention:  Nick Figueroa

Pay Estimate No. 8 BGE Job No. 13006-00

Original Contract Amount: 1,273,900.00$        Estimate Period: 10/26/25 - 11/25/25

Change Orders: -$                       Contract Date: February 18, 2025

Current Contract Amount: 1,273,900.00$        Notice to Proceed: March 3, 2025

Completed to Date: 1,179,010.00$        Contract Time: 240 Calendar Days

Retainage 10% 117,901.00$           Time Charged: 266 Calendar Days

Requested Time Extensions: 49 Calendar Days

Balance: 1,061,109.00$        Approved Extensions: 0 Calendar Days

Less Previous Payments: 1,017,009.00$        Time Remaining: -26 Calendar Days

Current Payment Due: 44,100.00$             

Recommended for Approval:

Michael R. Barrette, PE

Sr Project Manager, Construction Management

BGE

TBPE Registration No. F-1046



Schier Construction Company, Inc.

Harris County MUD No. 109

WP No. 1 GST Replacement

BGE Job No. 13006-00

Pay Estimate No. 8

12/1/2025

Item Description

Contract 

Quantity Unit  Unit Price  Amount 

Completed 

This Period

 Amount This 

Period 

Previous 

Period  Previous Amount 

Total 

Completed  Total 

UNIT A:  BASE BID ITEMS

1. Mobilization 1.00 LS  $     18,000.00 18,000.00$          0.00 -$                1.00 18,000.00$         1.00 18,000.00$        

Demobilization 1.00 LS  $       5,900.00 5,900.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                   

2. Bonds 1.00 LS  $     20,500.00 20,500.00$          0.00 -$                1.00 20,500.00$         1.00 20,500.00$        

Insurance 1.00 LS  $     10,000.00 10,000.00$          0.00 -$                1.00 10,000.00$         1.00 10,000.00$        

3. Demolition and Disposal of existing 55' Ø X 24', 

Bolted steel Ground Storage Tank, foundation, 

attached/adjacent Piping, Valves, Splash Pads, 

Conduit, Silt, Debris, Unsuitable and Excess Soils, 

Accessories and Incidentals; including demolition 

and disposal of all yard piping, valves and fittings; 

Complete in Place. In accordance with contract 

plans and specifications.  

Demo Foundation and Tank 1.00 LS  $     33,700.00 33,700.00$          0.00 -$                1.00 33,700.00$         1.00 33,700.00$        

Disconnect Piping 1.00 LS  $       5,000.00 5,000.00$            0.00 -$                1.00 5,000.00$           1.00 5,000.00$          

Demo Piping and Valves 1.00 LS  $     14,000.00 14,000.00$          0.00 -$                1.00 14,000.00$         1.00 14,000.00$        

Furnish and Install Pipe Plugs 1.00 LS  $       6,000.00 6,000.00$            0.00 -$                1.00 6,000.00$           1.00 6,000.00$          

4. Installation and Erection of  48'Ø X 32' high, Welded 

Steel Ground Storage Tank, including foundation, 

required select fill soil manipulation, Self-supporting 

Umbrella Roof, Peripheral Shell Vents, 

attached/adjacent Piping, Valves, Fittings, 

Disinfection, Tank Coating System, appurtenances 

and incidentals; Complete in Place. In accordance 

with contract plans and specifications.  

Site Prep 1.00 LS  $     10,000.00 10,000.00$          0.00 -$                1.00 10,000.00$         1.00 10,000.00$        

Foundation 1.00 LS  $     41,600.00 41,600.00$          0.00 -$                1.00 41,600.00$         1.00 41,600.00$        

Tank Pad 1.00 LS  $       7,400.00 7,400.00$            0.00 -$                1.00 7,400.00$           1.00 7,400.00$          

Floor 1.00 LS  $   100,000.00 100,000.00$        0.00 -$                1.00 100,000.00$       1.00 100,000.00$      
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Schier Construction Company, Inc.

Harris County MUD No. 109

WP No. 1 GST Replacement

BGE Job No. 13006-00

Pay Estimate No. 8

12/1/2025

Item Description

Contract 

Quantity Unit  Unit Price  Amount 

Completed 

This Period

 Amount This 

Period 

Previous 

Period  Previous Amount 

Total 

Completed  Total 

Shell 1.00 LS  $   190,000.00 190,000.00$        0.00 -$                1.00 190,000.00$       1.00 190,000.00$      

Roof 1.00 LS  $   230,000.00 230,000.00$        0.00 -$                1.00 230,000.00$       1.00 230,000.00$      

Appurtenances 1.00 LS  $     90,000.00 90,000.00$          0.00 -$                1.00 90,000.00$         1.00 90,000.00$        

Paint/Coating 1.00 LS  $   164,000.00 164,000.00$        0.00 -$                1.00 164,000.00$       1.00 164,000.00$      

Splash Pads 1.00 LS  $       4,000.00 4,000.00$            0.00 -$                1.00 4,000.00$           1.00 4,000.00$          

Sterilization 1.00 LS  $       3,000.00 3,000.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                   

5. Yard Piping, including 12-inch piping to feed 

Proposed Ground Storage Tank from the existing 

12" water well piping, 16-inch suctions from suction 

header, and 16-inch overflow from existing overflow 

splash pad; all temporary fittings as needed and all 

connections. Complete in Place. In accordance with 

contract plans and specifications. 

Material 1.00 LS  $     72,700.00 72,700.00$          0.00 -$                1.00 72,700.00$         1.00 72,700.00$        

Installation 1.00 LS  $     12,800.00 12,800.00$          0.00 -$                1.00 12,800.00$         1.00 12,800.00$        

6. Horizontal Cathodic Protection for Welded Ground 

Storage Tank, including all necessary 

appurtenances; Complete in Place. In accordance 

with contract plans and specifications. 

Design, Furnish, and Install 1.00 LS  $     20,000.00 20,000.00$          1.00 20,000.00$     0.00 -$                   1.00 20,000.00$        

Commission and Test 1.00 LS  $       2,000.00 2,000.00$            1.00 2,000.00$       0.00 -$                   1.00 2,000.00$          

7. Site Work, including Proposed Sidewalk, Bollards, 

Site Preparation, Grading, Swale Re-Grading, 

Hydromulch Seeding and Site Restoration. Removal 

and replacement of 7-inch concrete pavement, 6-

inch subgrade and 8-inch PVC culvert piping; 

Complete in Place. In accordance with contract 

plans and specifications.

Site Prep 1.00 LS  $       6,000.00 6,000.00$            0.00 -$                1.00 6,000.00$           1.00 6,000.00$          
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Schier Construction Company, Inc.

Harris County MUD No. 109

WP No. 1 GST Replacement

BGE Job No. 13006-00

Pay Estimate No. 8

12/1/2025

Item Description

Contract 

Quantity Unit  Unit Price  Amount 

Completed 

This Period

 Amount This 

Period 

Previous 

Period  Previous Amount 

Total 

Completed  Total 

RCP 1.00 LS  $       2,400.00 2,400.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                   

Demo Paving 1.00 LS  $       4,500.00 4,500.00$            0.00 -$                1.00 4,500.00$           1.00 4,500.00$          

Paving 1.00 LS  $     33,100.00 33,100.00$          0.00 -$                0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                   

Sidewalk 1.00 LS  $       2,500.00 2,500.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                   

Final Grading 1.00 LS  $     15,000.00 15,000.00$          0.00 -$                0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                   

Hydromulch 1.00 LS  $       2,000.00 2,000.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                   

Bollards 1.00 LS  $       4,000.00 4,000.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                   

8. Electrical conduit, controls, wiring, duct banks, pull 

box, SPD for existing well and service entrance, 

proposed GST appurtenances, ground wells, 

pavement replacement for conduit runs, and all 

electrical incidentals; Complete in Place. 

Mobilization 1.00 LS  $       6,000.00 6,000.00$            0.00 -$                1.00 6,000.00$           1.00 6,000.00$          

Underground Conduit 1.00 LS  $     19,000.00 19,000.00$          0.00 -$                1.00 19,000.00$         1.00 19,000.00$        

Above Ground Conduit 1.00 LS  $       6,000.00 6,000.00$            1.00 6,000.00$       0.00 -$                   1.00 6,000.00$          

Grounding 1.00 LS  $     15,600.00 15,600.00$          -0.17 (2,600.00)$      1.00 15,600.00$         0.83 13,000.00$        

SDP 1.00 LS  $     13,000.00 13,000.00$          1.20 15,600.00$     0.00 -$                   1.20 15,600.00$        

Wire 1.00 LS  $       8,000.00 8,000.00$            1.00 8,000.00$       0.00 -$                   1.00 8,000.00$          

9. Trench Safety System, Complete in Place 1.00 LS  $          100.00 100.00$               0.00 -$                0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                   

10. Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan; Complete in 

Place. 

1.00 LS  $       1,800.00 1,800.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                   

UNIT A:  BASE BID ITEMS - SUBTOTAL 1,199,600.00$     49,000.00$     1,080,800.00$    1,129,800.00$   

UNIT B: SUPPLEMENTAL BID ITEMS

1. As directed, Excavation and Disposal of Existing Soil 

per Geotech Recommendation during Construction, 

Complete In Place ($15.00 per CY minimum)

170.00 CY 15.00$            2,550.00$            0.00 -$                170.00 2,550.00$           170.00 2,550.00$          

2. As directed, Select Fill placement per Geotech 

Recommendation during Construction, Complete In 

Place ($40.00 per CY minimum)

170.00 CY 40.00$            6,800.00$            0.00 -$                170.00 6,800.00$           170.00 6,800.00$          
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Schier Construction Company, Inc.

Harris County MUD No. 109

WP No. 1 GST Replacement

BGE Job No. 13006-00

Pay Estimate No. 8

12/1/2025

Item Description

Contract 

Quantity Unit  Unit Price  Amount 

Completed 

This Period

 Amount This 

Period 

Previous 

Period  Previous Amount 

Total 

Completed  Total 

3. "Extra" as directed, Excavation and Backfill for 

Structures, Complete In Place ($25.00 per CY 

minimum)

30.00 CY 25.00$            750.00$               0.00 -$                0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                   

4. "Extra" as directed, Excavation, Trenching, and 

Backfill for Utilities, Complete In Place ($15.00 per 

CY minimum)

30.00 CY 15.00$            450.00$               0.00 -$                0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                   

5. "Extra" as directed, Reinforcing Steel, Complete in 

Place ($1,500 per TON minimum)

2.00 TON 1,500.00$       3,000.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                   

6. "Extra" as directed, Cast In Place Concrete, 

Complete in Place ($800 per CY minimum)

10.00 CY 800.00$          8,000.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                   

7. "Extra" as directed, Cement Stabilized Sand, 

Complete In Place ($35.00 per CY minimum)

50.00 CY 35.00$            1,750.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                   

8. "Extra" as directed, Ductile Iron Fittings, Complete In 

Place ($1,500 per TON minimum)

2.00 TON 1,500.00$       3,000.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                   

9. "Extra" as directed, Remove, disposal and furnish 

and install new 12-inch above grade gate valve, 

Complete In Place ($8,000.00 per EA minimum)

1.00 EA 8,000.00$       8,000.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                   

10. "Extra" as directed, Remove, disposal and furnish 

and install new 20-inch above grade butterfly valve, 

Complete In Place ($14,000.00 per EA minimum)

1.00 EA 14,000.00$     14,000.00$          0.00 -$                0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                   

11. "Extra" as directed, 12-Inch Ductile Iron Pipe (all 

depths), Complete In Place ($150.00 per LF 

minimum)

50.00 LF 150.00$          7,500.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                   

12. "Extra" as directed, 12-Inch C905-DR18 PVC Pipe 

(all depths), Complete In Place ($110.00 per LF 

minimum)

50.00 LF 110.00$          5,500.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                   

13. "Extra" as directed, Electrical Improvements, 

Complete In Place ($8,000.00 minimum)

1.00 LS 8,000.00$       8,000.00$            0.00 -$                4.98 39,860.00$         4.98 39,860.00$        
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Schier Construction Company, Inc.

Harris County MUD No. 109

WP No. 1 GST Replacement

BGE Job No. 13006-00

Pay Estimate No. 8

12/1/2025

Item Description

Contract 

Quantity Unit  Unit Price  Amount 

Completed 

This Period

 Amount This 

Period 

Previous 

Period  Previous Amount 

Total 

Completed  Total 

14. "Extra" as directed, Water Plant Improvements, 

Complete In Place ($5,000.00 minimum)

1.00 LS 5,000.00$       5,000.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                   

UNIT B: SUPPLEMENTAL BID ITEMS - SUBTOTAL 74,300.00$          -$                49,210.00$         49,210.00$        

Total Contract Amount: 1,273,900.00$     

Change Order No. 1

-$                     -$                -$                   -$                   

Totals: 1,273,900.00$     49,000.00$     1,130,010.00$    1,179,010.00$   
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